Total cost of ICU stay $16 808 $16 808
% of ICU cost associated with delirium§ 23.4% 23.4%
Cost associated with delirium $3933 $3933
Proportion of patients experiencing delirium 54.1% 76.6%
Mean per-patient cost associated with delirium $2127 $3012

Hypertension episodes requiring intervention
Professional fee $130 $130
Proportion of patients with hypertension requiring intervention 18.9% 29.5%
Mean per-patient cost associated with hypertension $24.57 $38.35

ICU = intensive care unit.
*Based on St Paul’s Hospital Cost Model (1997).16

†Conversion from 1997 to 2010, based on consumer price index for health care20 (2010/1997 = 115.3/91 = 1.267).
‡Mean length of stay in the ICU was not statistically different between the 2 groups (see Table 2). Therefore, the average of the
group means was used as a conservative estimate of overall mean length of stay in the ICU.
§The 39% increase in ICU costs associated with delirium, as reported by Milbrandt and others,17 was adjusted to take into account
the fact that the average ICU cost accounts for the 32.3% of ICU patients who experience delirium.21

Table 3. Summary of Cost–Consequences Analysis*

Drug Used; Cost of Item
Item Dexmedetomidine Midazolam Difference
Medication $1929.57 $180.10 $1749.47
Additional treatment $1.85 $1.76 $0.09
Mechanical ventilation $2938.62 $4447.64 –$1509.02
Associated with delirium $2127.49 $3012.30 –$884.81
Adverse events $24.57 $38.35 –$13.78
Total per-patient cost $7022.10 $7680.15 –$658.05

*Data provided only for costs and effects with a statistically significant difference between dexmedetomidine and midazolam.

This single copy is for your personal, non-commercial use only.
For permission to reprint multiple copies or to order presentation-ready copies for distribution, contact CJHP at cjhpedit@cshp.ca

C JHP – Vol. 65, No. 2 – March–April 2012 JCPH – Vol. 65, no 2 – mars–avril 2012108

Table 3. In the dexmedetomidine treatment group, delirium
occurred in fewer patients (difference of 22.5 percentage
points), duration of mechanical ventilation was shorter (by 1.9
days), open-label midazolam treatment was required for more

[…]

ICU.9 The results of the cost–consequences analysis reported
here, which was performed from a Canadian perspective, lead
to the same conclusion. Compared with midazolam,
dexmedetomidine was associated with a lower incidence of
delirium episodes and a shorter median time to extubation,8

while being a cost-saving alternative. The primary drivers of
cost savings in both the cost-minimization study9 and the
cost–consequences study were reduced costs associated with the
ICU stay and reduced costs of mechanical ventilation.

The costs associated with ICU care are recognized to be
substantial, but they have seldom been estimated. For the
purpose of this economic evaluation, we relied on an average
daily cost for an ICU stay, based on the fully allocated accounting
system of St Paul’s Hospital in Vancouver. No other valid source
for the cost of ICU care in Canada could be found. As well, the
costs associated with mechanical ventilation and delirium have
never been directly estimated in Canada, but their contribution
to overall ICU cost has been estimated in US studies, and this

Table 4. Results of Deterministic Sensitivity Analysis

Drug Used; Total Per-Patient Cost*
Item Dexmedetomidine Midazolam Difference
Baseline $7 022 $7 680 –$658
Time to extubation
Worst case (4.0 vs. 4.6) $7 256 $6 886 $370
Best case (3.1 vs. 5.9) $6 542 $7 918 –$1 376

Average daily cost of ICU
Minus 25% $6 487 $6 927 –$440
Plus 25% $7 549 $8 433 –$884

Cost of delirium
7.8% of ICU cost $5 602 $5 672 –$70
39.5% of ICU cost $8 479 $9 753 –$1 274

Difference in delirium
14 percentage points $7 187 $7 511 –$324
33 percentage points $6 802 $7 874 –$1 072

Delirium worst case: cost 7.8% of ICU cost and $5 659 $5 616 $43
difference of 14 percentage points

Delirium best case: cost 39.5% of ICU cost and $8 114 $10 078 –$1 964
difference of 33 percentage points

*Based on costs and effects with a statistically significant difference between dexmedetomidine and midazolam,
as presented in Table 3.

This single copy is for your personal, non-commercial use only.
For permission to reprint multiple copies or to order presentation-ready copies for distribution, contact CJHP at cjhpedit@cshp.ca

109C JHP – Vol. 65, No. 2 – March–April 2012 JCPH – Vol. 65, no 2 – mars–avril 2012

information was used to determine their costs in the Canadian
context. To estimate the robustness of the results, sensitivity
analyses were performed for the main cost drivers of this eco-